
www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community Schools & Student Services 

Martha Pena, Coordinator, After School Programs 

Board Meeting Date   June 24, 2020    

Subject Memorandum of Understanding 

Contractor: East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Services For:  Garfield Elementary School 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding between the District 

and East Bay Asian Youth Center, Oakland, CA, for the latter to serve as lead agency for 

program coordination, math intervention, homework support, student supervision and a 

variety of enrichment services, as described in the MOU, for Garfield Elementary School’s 

comprehensive After School Program, for the period of August 1, 2020 through July 31, 

2021, in an amount not to exceed $225,423.00. 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

The After School Education and Safety (ASES) is the result of the 2002 voter approved 

initiative, Proposition 49.  This proposition amended California Education Code 8482 to 

expand and rename the former Before and After School Learning and Safe Neighborhood 

Partnerships Program.  The ASES Program funds the establishment of local after school 

education and enrichment programs.  These programs are created through partnerships 

between schools and local community resources to provide literacy, academic enrichment 

and safe, constructive alternatives for students in kindergarten through ninth grade.  The 

ASES program is defined within the language of SB 638 and Education Code (EC) sections 

8482 and 8484.6. 

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity in serving in the after school 

lead agency role.  This organization successfully met all of the requirements of OUSD’s 

Request for Qualifications process and has been approved as a qualified lead agency partner 

by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  No 

If no, exception:  

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  6010/After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1217

Introduction Date 6/24/20 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-1104
6/24/2020



 

 

 www.ousd.org 

Attachments   Memorandum of Understanding 

 Program Plan and Budget 

 Certificate of Insurance 

 Statement of Qualifications  
 

































6/25/2020

6/25/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell









2020-21 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET
ELEMENTARY & MIDDLE SCHOOLS 01.2020

Site 

Name:

OFCY 

Match 

Funds

Program 

Fees (if 

applicable)

Other Lead 

Agency Funds

Site #:

#REF!
OUSD Lead Agency Lead Agency Lead Agency Lead Agency

95,000.00 25,000.00

12,670.12

16,577.72

8,288.86

1120 2,500.00

1120 0.00

1120

1120

2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2205 0.00 0.00 0.00

2220 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3000's 612.50  

3000's 0.00

3000's 0.00  

3000's 0.00

612.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4310 0.00 0.00

4310 0.00 0.00

5829 0.00 0.00

4420 0.00 0.00

237.44

0.00 237.44 0.00 0.00 0.00

5825 0.00 48,435.00 48,345.00

5825 149,473.00

5825 0.00

5825 0.00

5825

5825

5825 0.00

STEM instructors

College/career readiness facilitator (recommended for MS)

Other Staff 

Equipment (OUSD only)

Bus tickets for students

Professional Development for Site Staff

Total books and supplies

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Site Coordinator (100% FTE for 12 months)

Academic Instructors (8 employees @ 37 weeks x 25 hours x 

$18)

Enrichment Facilitators (List each staff position individually)

Subcontractors (please list each specific subcontracting 

agency)

Total classified

BENEFITS

Employee Benefits for Certificated Teachers on Extended 

Contract (benefits at 24.5%)

Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25%)

Total benefits

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Supplies (OUSD only, except for Summer Supplemental)

Curriculum (OUSD only)

Field Trips

CENTRAL COSTS:  INDIRECT, ADMIN, EVAL, PD, 

CUSTODIAL, SUPPLIES

OUSD Indirect (5.00%)

OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and training/technical 

assistance costs

Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.5%

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION

Employee Benefits for Classified Staff on Extra 

Time/Overtime (benefits at 28%)

Employee Benefits for Salaried Employees (benefits at 42%)

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

Quality Support Coach/Academic Liaison

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- math or ELA 

academic intervention (required for MS)

Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- ELL supports
Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- math or ELA 

academic intervention (recommended for MS)

Total certificated

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

Site Coordinator (list here, if district employee)

SSO (optional)

 

GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

% %Average # of students to be served daily (ADA): 

TOTAL GRANT AWARD

ASES 

Resource 6010, Program 1553

266,072.46

228,535.76







OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 2: PROGRAM OPERATIONS 
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment 

To be compliant with grant requirements, the after-school program must commence immediately upon the 
conclusion of the regular day, operate a minimum of 15 hours/week, and be open until at least 6:00 pm on every 
school day for elementary and middle schools (EC 8483). Programs are required to operate all 180 days of the school 
year. 

Projected daily attendance for 2020-21 school year program. 167 

Program Operations for the 2020-2021 school year. ​   First Day: August 10, 2020    Last Day: May 27, 2021 

UPDATED ED CODE:​  Per CDE Education Code Section 8483.7(c) allows programs to close for a​ maximum of 3 days 
during a calendar year ​(not a school year)​ for staff development. Families and school site personnel must be 
notified of these program closure dates in advance, and the lead agency must maintain and upload documentation 
of professional development activities offered on these dates, including training agenda and staff sign-in sheets. 
This should be uploaded no later than 5 business days after the closure day. 

Fill out this Google Form to identify the three days​ (if any) your program plans to close this year for PD. The program 
must be open all other days of the school year. (Updates for any date changes are due September 2020). 

Minimum Days​. When a school holds minimum days, the after-school program is required to begin as soon as the 
school day ends, and execute programming until 6:00 pm. Minimum days have a significant impact on 
after-school staff and budget. Thus, during the program planning process, school leadership and the lead agency 
partner must discuss the anticipated number of minimum days for the program year, and discuss shared 
resources to fund minimum day programming. ​There is an expectation already established for the 36 weekly 
minimum days, however if the school is planning on more than these and 10 extra days for report card 
conferencing you should discuss how the staffing fees for these extra days will be funded in partnership with 
the school day. 
 
Projected Number of Minimum Days for School Year 2020-2021:  36       
*Schools should provide the lead agency with a calendar of minimum days for the 1st day of school.  
Is your school-day bell schedule attached?  ​Yes, see attached ​Bell Schedule 

Please note that the grants from CDE do not increase funding for minimum days. If the school adds 
additional minimum days beyond the projected number above, identify school-site funds to be 
utilized to fund these additional hours of programs? 
 
EBAYC has budgeted for and can absorb the cost of the 36 minimum days in the school year.  However, 
any additional minimum day(s) that exceed the 36 minimum days are not accounted for in our budget 
and would need the school to assist in developing a strategy to 1) support the after school staff’s 
increased work hours on additional minimum days ($52.50/day/staff) or 2)agreement that program will 
operate until 6:00 p.m. but not at maximum capacity.  

  

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

2 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSex8tutX52vyaIFhY8qv8nkwcXw5myaqIxo8IndAeLA__1jxw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/document/d/11iJOmj2mFnw1yjeOnkvW_ayq4hEVhJ07O7A9-5blQyU/edit


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 3a: PROGRAM MODEL.  
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment 

 Which of the following program models will your site operate as for 2020-2021? ​(If you choose 
Extended Day​, please explain why using this link.) 

 

Program Model: Traditional After-School 

 
Traditional After-School​:  ​Voluntary program, open to all students, with enrollment priorities targeting 
certain students. 
 
Extended Day Program​:  ​After-school-program classes offered to an entire group of students from 

targeted grades and/or for all students of the school after the end of the regular bell schedule. 
(Note:  extended day classes must not appear on the school bell schedule) 

 
Blended/Hybrid​:​ ​A combination of some extended day and some traditional after-school programming. 

(​If you are conducting a blended/hybrid program, please use the section below to explain your 
program model type​.)  

Which grade levels will be served by this program? (List or give a range below)  
2, 3, 4, 5 

 

 
ENROLLMENT PROCESS & TIMELINE ☐ ​Attach your enrollment timeline to this document  

Important dates to include in your timeline: 
● April - June​: Spring enrollment for 2020-21 programs. 
● Families will be notified of 2020 -21 after school enrollment before the ​last day of school​, May 29, 2020. 
● After school programs begin on the ​first day of school​ when enrollment is at a minimum 75% capacity. 
● August - September​: new school year enrollment of families for remaining program slots. 
● Remaining program slots will be filled by ​September 30, 2020​, except for slots reserved for transitional 

students (i.e., Homeless, foster youth; Newcomers) entering the program for the first time and/or mid-year 
● All programs must maintain​ waitlists​ after program slots are filled.  

 

**​This may look different for ​High School and Continuation schools​ based on alternative schedules and 
intersession. Please include the items above that are applicable to your schedule and recruitment process.  
 
Describe how your school will identify and recruit students beginning of Spring 2020. Indicate ​how 
families will be notified of 2020-2021 enrollment before the last day of school.  

Beginning in Spring of 2020, the after school program will hold meetings to share the process for program enrollment 
with the entire school community.  We will work with school day admin/staff to identify and target students who 
may need additional support from after school services.  Families will be notified if their child has been accepted or 
waitlisted and would need to confirm acceptance by May 22, 2020.  
 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

3 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSco-eebfCgLgY0iN9x3fhX-Fr3P_AA4NfiOwUjCCA6gqhT48Q/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1iDnXmuzjtSUuGMcKNy6-ysLJRzxuHG6Cwv3-VsQTO_Q/edit?usp=sharing


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 3b: PROGRAM MODEL. (Continued) 
Average Daily Attendance, Program Dates, Minimum Days & Enrollment 

Who can receive the Golden Ticket? 

Per federal statute, California Education Code and Oakland Unified School District policy, any students 
identified by the OUSD Transitional Student and Family Unit can receive a ​Golden Ticket​. Transitional 
students are by definition: 

● Any OUSD student who is a homeless youth, as defined by the federal ​*McKinney-Vento Homeless 
Assistance Act​ (42 U.S.C. Sec. 1143a)​, who is in foster care, or is designated as an unaccompanied 
minor. 

● Any OUSD student who identifies as a newcomer, refugee or as an asylee.​*Subtitle VII-B of the 
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. § 11431 et seq.) 

○ Establishes the definition of homeless used by schools 
○ Ensures that children and youth experiencing homelessness have immediate and equal access 

to public education 
○ Provides for educational access, stability, and support to promote school success 
○ Needed to address the unique barriers faced by many homeless students 

Complete the following questions for Section 3b: 
 

● To the best of your knowledge, how many Golden Tickets were distributed in the 2019-20 school 
year? ​(please estimate: 0-5 students, 6-10, or 10+ more) 
 
At Garfield, 1 Golden Ticket was distributed for the 2019-20 school year.   
 

● How will you make your program more accessible to serve the needs of Golden Ticket 
students/families? 
 
Our program  practices the strategy of always having 95% of program enrollment to ensure 
attendance goals are met, however we hold 5% of afterschool slots for transitional students and 
students with high needs to enroll throughout the remainder of the school year.   

 
● CDE and OUSD have established district-wide guidelines for Target Population and Enrollment in 

ASES and 21st Century After School Programs. With these guidelines, each school will create a 
site-specific After School Enrollment Policy that will be made public to the school community. 
Describe 1-3 enrollment priorities that will be made public and why? 
 
Our program prioritizes the following three target populations:  Students in need of academic 
support and intervention to improve or sustain academic performance; English Language Learners 
and or Newcomers; and Students from socio-economically disadvantaged families/backgrounds.  

 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

4 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/19zuabmMi6pmjIJeQ2F3hlRQ0gg1fzHfa2f0tErrGwwQ/edit


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  

 

 

SECTION 4: PROGRAM COMPONENTS 

*​CDE​ requires that programs must provide a safe environment and include an ​educational component​ that 
provides tutoring and/or homework assistance; and an ​educational enrichment​ component, which may include, 
but not limited to STEAM, recreation, prevention and other Social Emotional Learning (SEL) activities (EC Section 
8482.6); and provide opportunities for ​physical activity.​ (EC Section 8483.3[c][7]) 

Educational and 
Literacy Component 
that includes tutoring/ 
homework assistance 
in the core subjects 
(language arts, math, 
history /social science, 
etc.) 

Describe how the after-school program will provide the educational & literacy 
component. 
 
The after school program plans on supporting students with Guided Level Reading 
built into the Homework Center. Targeted students will include ELL, African American 
students as well as low income students that are multiple years behind and 
approaching grade level. Also during homework center, students will be able to get 30 
minutes daily of ​ST Math​. 
 
The program will also use after school program office Literacy and Math curriculum. 
For one hour a week. To support the core subjects. 
 
How are students building academic skills? How are social-emotional academic 
development being integrated? ​(Include specific strategies for creating a​ safe & 
supporting environment through encouragement and active engaged learning​.) 
 
Students will be provided up to 5 hours of academic support weekly. Students will 
work in groups where they practice skills such as  communication, teambuilding and 
critical thinking. Mentors will develop a deep understanding of the common core 
standards, rigorous reading and writing instruction and differentiated instruction (for 
ELLs, African American, Low Income, newcomers, and monitor progress towards IEP 
goals) and receive consistent coaching support and feedback, then there will be an 
increase in the number of proficient (ELL, African American, newcomer) students on 
ELA formative and summative assessments (F&P, On Demand Writing, SBAC, SRI). 

Educational 
Enrichment 
Component ​that 
offers students 
engaging activities in a 
variety of areas (fine 
arts, career technical 
education, 
presentation, etc.) 

Describe how the after-school program will offer educational enrichment activities. 
(Include specific strategies designed to foster ​skill-building; youth voice and leadership 
and diversity, access and equity​.) 
 
The after school program will provide an hour of enrichment classes three times a 
week. Students will be able to participate in these classes that will support school day 
culture and climate with sports, nutrition, art and SEL skill building. Partners and 
contractors will help to facilitate some of these enrichment classes. Wellness 
Champion will partner with the after school program to facilitate healthy cooking 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

5 

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/pgmdescription.asp
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
classes. Street Soccer will be contracted to lead and teach the fundamentals of the 
sport of soccer to our youth.  

Physical Activity​ other 
than recess that is 
structured and 
supervised with a 
warm-up, structured 
physical activities and 
a cool down. (This 
should happen for ​all 
students in the 
program.) 

Describe how the after-school program will provide ​structured physical activity​ ​for all 
participants. ​(Include specific strategies to promote ​healthy choices and behaviors​.) 
 
CDE expects ​Elementary​ programs to offer 30-60 minutes of developmentally appropriate, ​daily 
physical activity​ (to help meet CDE recommendation of 60 daily minutes of moderate to vigorous 
physical activity for youth) ​This is not ‘free play’ or recess. ​(We understand Middle and High will 
vary based on sports programs and scheduling. Please explain how the after-school program will 
address physical activity in your program, including type, frequency, and target population. All 
students should have the opportunity for physical activity). 
 
· Plan and evaluate (review fitness test results, track minutes, etc.) 
 
· Include a variety of activities throughout the year 
 
Aside from our sports enrichments, students will be able to get 2 hours a week of 
organized physical activities. During this time students will have the opportunity to 
rotate between different  activities/games such as, kickball, four square, relay races, 
etc. Classes will also participate in weekly challenges to build program spirit.  We also 
use structured activities from Building Intentional Communities and SPARK curriculum.  

Do you have staff that is certified through ​CoachingCorps ​who will be returning for the 
20-21 school year?  
 
Yes, we  have one staff that is certified through CoachingCrops. Our plan is to get more 
staff trained and certified. So that all staff are certified in CoachingCrops.  
 
 
Do you have a coach trained through OUSD ​Oakland Athletic League​ or other 
organizations? 
 
We do not have any staff that are a part of Oakland Athletic League. 
 
If the program does not have either of the above,​ how does your site or agency plan 
to train those staff members supporting physical activity expectations? 
 
EBAYC will partner and provide in person training for our staff that lead and provide 
physical activity at the beginning of the school year.  We will ensure that minimally, 
the Program Director and Assistant is certified by CoachingCorps.  For staff that join 
our team throughout the year, we’ll ask them to participate in the online module to be 
certified through CoachingCorps.  

Family Literacy 
Component​ that 
includes literacy 

Describe how the after-school program provides opportunities to promote literacy 
and/or other educational services to adult family members of students? 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

6 

https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/documents/paguidelines.pdf
https://www.cde.ca.gov/ls/ba/as/documents/paguidelines.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
activities and other 
educational services 
that engage adult 
family members of 
students. 

 
EBAYC conducts monthly family events to provide families an opportunity to 
understand what their child is learning and how their child is progressing 
(academically, social-emotionally, etc.).  We often collaborate with the school day to 
host events and lend support (translation, facilitation, child care, etc.) in bridging the 
home and school. 
 
Parents and caregivers participate in specific information-sharing and skill-building 
activities that help support their child’s learning. Activities include: Building 
Relationships with Your Child’s Academic Mentor and Teacher; Understanding the 
Scholastic Reading Index; Family Mathathon; and Understanding Pathways to College. 
 
These nights compliment the Focused Five family engagement structure that seeks to 
develop parent and teacher relationships and parent capacity to support learning at 
home.  

1. Please complete and attach the program schedule for in 2020-2021 that reflects the program 
components identified above. 

2. Fill out the ​EBAYC @ Garfield ​ to describe program components then link them into this 
document.​ ​ Program component description link: linked to the ​spreadsheet​ create a drop-box 
option (a) CDE--academic, enrichment, physical activity “use the same title”. 

 
*In the fall, sites are required to resubmit updated program schedules. ​This schedule should be clearly 
aligned with the supports identified in section 4.  

Academic Alignment with School Day and ​District Priorities 

Please provide a short narrative that identifies how the after-school program will support school goals aligned with 
district student learning goals in the appropriate grade level box below.  
 

● Collaborate with the school site administrator and consult the School Site Plan to align with the school day.  
● Consult the descriptions below for the District’s priorities for elementary, middle and high school. 

 

OUSD Student Learning Goals: 
1- ​All students build ​relationships​ to feel connected and engaged in learning 
2​- All students continuously grow towards meeting or exceeding standards in ​English Language Arts 
3​- All students continuously grow towards meeting or exceeding standards in ​Math 
4-​ English Learner students continuously develop their language, reaching ​English Fluency​ in 6 years or less 
5​- All students​ ​grow a year or more in ​Reading​ each year  
6- ​All Students graduate college-, career-, and community-ready 

How will after-school program further these OUSD Learning Goals?​  (Choose 2-3 to focus on for the 20-21 
School Year)  
 
The after school program will work on the following goals: 
 
1- ​All students build ​relationships​ to feel connected and engaged in learning 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

7 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1OdR7OzW9fJrN_iKMgrvkennpVuc0DHVjqXcU5vmg97s/edit#gid=1107257643
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1IHjSjeKRdxIiO1w3sT5iTohZ4gK0zBc-1PvC-u5ThX0/edit#gid=1107257643
https://drive.google.com/drive/search?q=instructional%20focus
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1qgMsbtmoeqs6Qx4hd-mvtDpnE2cmc0Ls/view?ts=5dd71c46


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
● Building Intentional Communities 
● Talk-it-Out: Conflict resolution system 
● Spirit week:  
● Leaders of Today: Allows to students to take on leadership roles  
● Community and Family Events: Bring students and families of the community together. 
● Peer to Peer (Buddy System) 

 
4-​ English Learner students continuously develop their language, reaching ​English Fluency​ in 6 years or less 
 

● Small group reading interventions  
● Literacy curriculum 
● Newcomer group  

 
5​- All students​ ​grow a year or more in ​Reading​ each year  

● Providing opportunities for students to read a minimum of 30 minutes a day. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SECTION 5: CONTINUOUS QUALITY IMPROVEMENT (Alignment with CDE and OUSD) 

To increase the effectiveness of a program, it is critical to engage in an ongoing continuous cycle of assessment, 
planning, and improvement. While the process should be carried out at the site level, documentation of this process 
should be submitted by the grantee. 

This cycle of improvement revolves around twelve critical standards—the ​Quality Standards for Expanded Learning in 
California​—which were developed in partnership between the California Department of Education’s (CDE) After 
School Division and the California Afterschool Network (CAN) Quality Committee. 

POINTS OF SERVICE Quality Standards & PROGRAMMATIC Quality Standards 

 ​Fill out this Google Form to identify where your program is with CDE’s quality standards.​ ​Google Form 
Resources: 

Definitions: CDE Quality Standards  

Unpacked: CDE Quality Standards & CQI Spectrum 
Scoring Key: CDE Quality Standards & CQI Process  

PROGRAM SELF-ASSESSMENT                                   TRUTH * HOPE * CHANGE * CURIOSITY  (THC​2​) 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

8 

http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
http://www.afterschoolnetwork.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/a_-_quality_standards_for_expanded_learning_in_ca.pdf
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSemhDYniO-1H0iNx2YV9vXdA-zmUQt7uAVMo5qPjf25QI8qBw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSemhDYniO-1H0iNx2YV9vXdA-zmUQt7uAVMo5qPjf25QI8qBw/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-6JpKgke1SWaBEFPEhpjbaa834YYjgtWIhAP-T4W9_A/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/drawings/d/1CovpyEMXa6noXhxMWpyw9Ueuco3DkbvxovT3kKqWwVs/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1P1F4Sh0fYrls6Q-iioOF2MEpsdLFMd4Q3-0gcUhpZPQ/edit?usp=sharing


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
Highlight ​the 
stakeholders who 
participated in the 
Program 
Self-Assessment in 
2019-2020 

Internal evaluator              External evaluator                  ​School administrator 
District administrator               ​Certificated staff            Classified staff  
Program director              ​Site coordinator            Site-level/line staff  
Parents/guardians              ​Students                         Community partners  
Advisory group              Other stakeholders _________________  

TRUTH 
What is currently 
happening in the 
program? Use data to 
identify the truth about 
1-2 self-selected aspects 
of the program.  

Identify the after-school program data point(s) in the narrative below. Could include: 
student feedback (youth survey, interviews or focus groups), internal program 
observation or external observation. 
 
Weekly meetings with principal, quality support coach, and staff. Principal and 
quality support coach do their separate observations and share their findings at 
our weekly meetings. Based on their observations, we plan for improvement on 
areas of concern. All findings and plans are then shared with staff and plan on 
forms of implementations. 
Program quality support coach provides weekly student progress reports in math 
and reading. These reports  allow us to see which students need extra support 
during the homework hour. 
 

HOPE 
What is the dream for 
the program in these 
areas as identified by 
students, families, 
parents, staff and site 
support team? 

 
Based on feedback from observers, allowing for more leadership opportunities for 
our students could be an improvement. Our hope is for students participating in 
the program to become leaders in their classrooms but overall, leaders in their 
community. Students should be able to step up and lead activities 

 
 
 

CHANGE 
What steps will be taken 
to make the shifts 
needed to realize the 
HOPE identified above? 

 
As a team, lesson plans will be created which will include opportunities for student 
choice and opportunities for students to lead activities. This could be in the form 
of students leading classroom discussions during community circles, leading 
ice-breakers, or other program activities. 
 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

9 



OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
CURIOSITY 

What deeper questions 
or inquiries are coming 
up?  Something that 
needs more time to 
think about to make 
long-term shifts. 

 

Family engagement is something which has seen a decline not only in the after 
school program but overall in the school. Plans for outreach work are in progress. 
There are plans to survey students and families in order to get feedback to plan 
future events. Events that are engaging but overall, allow parents to participate in 
specific information-sharing and skill building activities that help support their 
child’s learning. 
 

 

 
 
 
  

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

10 



OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 6: Facilities 

(a) Plan with the school site administrator which rooms and outside spaces the after-school program 
will use Monday - Friday from the start of the program to 6. ​Make sure to include bathrooms and 
snack area. 

(b) Lead Agency Director, will go into ​Facilitron website to complete facilities usage requests​ ​no later 
than May 15, 2020.​ Visit Facilitron website at: ​www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login  

Indoors ​(specify​ room numbers​ and ​space names​) Outdoors  

Room Number &  
Name of Space 

# of 
Students  

Hours to 
be used 

Room Number &  
Name of Space 

# of 
Students  

Hours to be used 

210, 219, 225 20 3 Play Structure 167 3 

234, 235, 254 20 3 Field 167 3 

269, 270 20 3    

Cafeteria/Auditorium 167 3    

Restrooms 167 3    

In addition, choose up to 5 other dates the program will use space ​outside of normal program hours​. 
Please specify which space will be needed  (I​E: showcases, events and family engagement). ​Be advised any 
additional dates/spaces used outside of these dates, the lead agency will be responsible for facilities cost.  

Name of 
Event  

Program 
Orientation 

Potential 
Date 

August 
2020 

Number 
of 

Students  

167 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers  

1.5hrs - Cafeteria / 
Auditorium 

Name of 
Event  

Math NIght Potential 
Date 

November 
2020 

Number 
of 

Students 

167 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

1.5hrs - Cafeteria / 
Auditorium 

Name of 
Event  

Winter 
Showcase 

Potential 
Date 

December 
2020 

Number 
of 

Students 

167 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

1.5hrs - Cafeteria / 
Auditorium 

Name of 
Event  

Book Fair Potential 
Date 

May 2021 Number 
of 

Students 

167 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

1.5 hrs - Cafeteria / 
Auditorium 

Name of 
Event  

End of Year 
Celebration 

Potential 
Date 

May 2021 Number 
of 

Students 

167 Hours of 
Use/Room 
Numbers 

1.5hrs - Cafeteria / 
Auditorium 

 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

11 

https://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login
https://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login
http://www.facilitron.com/dashboard/login


OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
SECTION 7a: PROGRAM FEES 

Will this after-school program charge program fees for 2020-2021   ☐ Yes  x No 
If,​ “YES, program fees will be charged,”​  please complete the following assurances. Both the Principal and 
Lead Agency boxes must be initialed.  

Principal  Lead 
Agency 

ASSURANCES  

  Our program​ will not turn away​ any eligible student from program participation due to the inability 
to pay program fees. We understand that the California Education Code prohibits program fees from 
being a barrier to program participation 

  Our program will ​communicate​ in writing and verbally to parents/guardians that an eligible child will 
not be turned away from program participation due to the inability to pay.  
 
Per CDE, our programs will communicate in writing and publically to parents/guardians program fee 
expectations in language parents can understand. ​This should be included in your enrollment 
applications, posted in your school (publicly accessible), parent handbooks and any marketing 
materials. ​Ensure that all documentation is accessible to families. This means they should be 
translated into the major languages used by the families in your school. 

  Our program will publicize the ​program fee structure ​in written program materials for school 
leaders, parents/guardians, and/or community members  (i.e. communication letter, meetings 
agenda, etc.).  

  Our program shall not charge a fee to a family for a child if the program once notified that the child is 
a ​homeless youth​, as defined by the federal McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 
Section 1143.a), ​or for a child who the program knows is in foster care​. 

  Our program will provide ​receipts​ to parents/guardians for each payment made.  

  The lead agency will​ manage funds​ raised by program fees according to standard accounting 
practices and will provide quarterly Income Statements to the Principal and OUSD Expanded Learning 
Office detailing amount collected from program fees and expenditures. This will be turned in 
quarterly. 

  The Use of Fees: ​Any fees collected by programs shall be used for program activities, services for 
students, and program administrative costs. CDE guidance calls for all programs to “keep accurate 
records of fees collected, and fees should be tracked separately from the grant funds received.” Keep 
documents in the event of an annual financial audit and/or Federal Program Monitoring (FPM). 
Families who receive free and reduced lunch should be prioritized for no cost program admission. 

  

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

12 



OUSD Expanded Learning Department  

After-School Programs  
 

SECTION 7b: PROGRAM FEES (Continued) 

Describe how the school/program 
plans to collect program fees and 
who will be exempt from paying 
fees or received a reduced fee? 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Describe how all fees collected will 
be used for after-school 
programming. 

N/A  

 

 

 

 

 

Describe how fees will be 
communicated to school 
leaders/school community. 

N/A  

 

 

 

 

 

 ​Attach a copy of written evidence of the program fee materials/process (i.e. parent letters, parent 
handbook, etc. meeting with agenda/minutes?  
 
 

 

 
ASES, 21st CCLC ASSETs Programs 2020 - 2021  

13 







ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 3  

After School Safety and Emergency Planning 
 

1. The 2020–2021 Comprehensive School Site Safety Plan includes the After School Emergency Plan . 

The Site Administrator and After School Program (ASP) Site Coordinator will update the After-School 

Emergency Plan annually by discussing and aligning plans and procedures for after school and school day 

safety, including emergency preparedness and crisis response. Indicate all actions that will occur to 

ensure after school program safety and alignment with school day procedures for emergency 

preparedness and emergency response: 

Site Administrator and ASP Site Coordinator will meet at beginning of school year to update After School 

Emergency Plan collaboratively. 

Site will share Comprehensive School Site Safety Plan with after school partner.  

School day and after school programs will coordinate emergency drill schedules & procedures (ie. 

earthquake, fire, and lockdown drills). 

After School staff will participate in site-level faculty safety trainings. 

School will provide after school staff with access to disaster supplies and other resources in case there is 

an emergency after school. 

Site Administrator and ASP Site Coordinator will meet regularly to review after school incidences and 

update safety plans as needed. 

The completed After School Emergency Plan (ASEP) will be submitted to Expanded Learning Programs 

Office by 10/1/20. 

Other. 

 
 
 

2. List the training and resources the school will provide after school staff on safety procedures, including 

lockdown procedures and communication protocols for crisis response. 

 
 
 
 
 

3. Principal and Site Coordinator have reviewed the OUSD After School Emergency/Crisis 1st Level 

Response Notification Protocol and understand expectations regarding communication and incident 

reporting when an issue involving after school safety occurs. Yes No 

 
 

Facility Keys 
It is critical that the After-School Site Coordinator has access to facility keys in order to ensure safety after 

school should a lockdown or lockout be needed. Will the After-School Program have access to facility keys for 

all areas where after school programming occurs? Yes No 

 
If no, indicate how the school campus will be secured if crisis should occur during after school hours and if 

lockdown is necessary: 

SPECIFY: 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/0Bw2Xn56zpYjoeWlHS25hQnlKUzQ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AWbMZbpuNo_vGXfpl6aMJLAvOwXpYbHk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AWbMZbpuNo_vGXfpl6aMJLAvOwXpYbHk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0BzF7GS9ObY-JajVOc0NUTzByWGc/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/0BzF7GS9ObY-JajVOc0NUTzByWGc/view?usp=sharing






ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 6  

ADDENDUM #1 
COMPLETED BY MIDDLE SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS ONLY 

Middle School Sports 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Middle School Athletics 

 
Sports are an exciting way to keep students engaged in school, and to support health & wellness and 

community building. OUSD encourages after school programs to participate in the OUSD middle school  sports 

league, which consists of after school sports practices and games on the weekend. Lead agency staff, teachers 

on extended contract, and/or classified staff on extra time/overtime can serve as coaches for middle school 

athletics. Sites will allocate $2,500 to implement a comprehensive after-school sports program. These funds will 

be used to purchase sports equipment and supplies. All supplies purchased with after-school funds will remain 

on site and in the after-school office and can only be used for after-school programs sports.   

 

Below are all the middle school sports activities that the after-school program will be offering students this year 

in partnership with the Oakland Athletic League. 

  

 

Co-ed Flag Football 
Girls Cross Country 
Boys Cross Country 
Girls Basketball 
Boys Basketball 

Girls Soccer 

Boys Soccer 

Girls Track and Field 

Boys Track and Field 

Girls Volleyball 

Boys Volleyball

 
 

 

I understand that my middle school sports activities will be listed on my 2020–2021 program schedule. 

I understand I will submit a Schedule of Field Trips and Off-Campus Activities form each semester, listing my 

program’s after school athletic games and practices. 

I understand that all students participating in middle school sports will complete an OUSD Release of 

Liability and Assumption of Risk form for Middle School Sports League Activities. 

I understand that individuals providing coaching for middle school sports will need to go through the OUSD 

coaches hiring process. 

 
 
 
 

PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE 

School Site 

Lead Agency 



ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 7  

ADDENDUM #2 
COMPLETED BY HIGH SCHOOL AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS ONLY 

ASSETs Program Schedule 
 

 

ASSETs Program Schedule 
 

Must be completed by all programs that receive or have currently applied for ASSETs funding. 

 
Describe your planned programming on weekends, intercession breaks, summer, and other non-school days 

during the 2020-2021 school year. Your plans must match your proposed program budget. 

 

Number of non-school days you plan to offer during 

the 2020-2021 fiscal year ( JULY 1, 2020–JUNE 30, 2021) 

 

Dates of Service 
 

Proposed Hours of Operation 
 

 

 
 

 
PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE 

Description of program activities: (describe goals of programming, target audience, planned activities, etc.) Please 

include any programming geared to internships or requiring off campus travel.) 

 

 



ASES, 21st CCLC & ASSETs Programs 2020–2021 8  

ADDENDUM #3 
COMPLETED BY SITES WITH EQUITABLE ACCESS GRANTS ONLY 

21st Century and ASSETs Equitable Access 
 

 

Equitable Access 

 
Must be completed by all programs that receive or have applied for 21 st CCLC Equitable Access funding. 

 
Some 21st CCLC and ASSETs programs receive extra Equitable Access funding. The intent of Equitable Access 

funding is to provide targeted supports for special populations of students who may face challenges and 

barriers to program participation. Examples of allowable use of Equitable Access funds include: 

• additional academic interventions/supports to struggling students (ie. English Language Learners, students 

with special needs, etc.) 

• mental health support services that enable students to fully participate in the after school program 

• translation services, bus tickets, and other supports that make it possible for students to participate in 

program 
 

 
 
 

 
PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE 

How will your 21st   CCLC/ASSETs program support equitable access in your program? Which 

population(s) of students in your program will receive extra support through the Equitable Access 

supplemental grant? Please describe your planned use of Equitable Access funds. Your plans must align 

with your Equitable Access budget. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



20
20

-2
02

1 
Af

te
r S

ch
oo

l P
ro

gr
am

 S
ch

ed
ul

e
*A

DD
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
an

d 
ex

pl
ai

na
tio

n 
of

 C
DE

 re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

, e
tc

. o
n 

th
e 

ot
he

r t
ab

.
Sc

ho
ol

 S
ite

:  
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_
Ga

rf
ie

ld
 

Le
ad

 A
ge

nc
y:

  _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

EB
AY

C
N

am
e 

of
 P

ro
gr

am
:_

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

EB
AY

C 
@

Ga
rf

ie
ld

 
Sc

ho
ol

 D
ay

 E
nd

 T
im

e 
on

 R
eg

ul
ar

 D
ay

s 
(a

cc
or

di
ng

 to
 B

el
l S

ch
ed

ul
e)

:_
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
2:

50
 P

M
Sc

ho
ol

 D
ay

 E
nd

 T
im

e 
on

 M
in

im
um

 D
ay

s 
(a

cc
or

di
ng

 to
 B

el
l S

ch
ed

ul
e)

:  
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_
1:

20
 P

M

Ti
m

e 
Bl

oc
k

M
on

da
y

Tu
es

da
y

W
ed

ne
sd

ay
Th

ur
sd

ay
Fr

id
ay

1:
20

pm
 - 

1:
50

pm
Si

gn
 in

 /T
ow

nh
al

l
1:

50
pm

-2
:5

0p
m

BI
C 

2:
50

pm
 - 

3:
30

pm
Su

pp
er

 a
nd

 S
ig

n 
In

Su
pp

er
 a

nd
 S

ig
n 

In
Su

pp
er

 
Su

pp
er

 a
nd

 S
ig

n 
In

Su
pp

er
 a

nd
 S

ig
n 

In
3:

30
pm

-4
:3

0p
m

Ho
m

ew
or

k 
ce

nt
er

 
Ho

m
ew

or
k 

ce
nt

er
 

Ho
m

ew
or

k 
ce

nt
er

 
Ho

m
ew

or
k 

ce
nt

er
 

Li
te

ra
cy

 /M
at

h 
4:

30
pm

-4
:4

5p
m

Ex
er

ci
se

 B
re

ak
Ex

er
ci

se
 B

re
ak

Ex
er

ci
se

 B
re

ak
Ex

er
ci

se
 B

re
ak

Ex
er

ci
se

 B
re

ak
4:

45
pm

-5
:4

5p
m

En
ric

hm
en

t C
lu

b
En

ric
hm

en
t C

lu
b

Sc
ie

nc
e 

En
ric

hm
en

t C
lu

b
Sp

ar
ks

 
5:

45
pm

-6
:0

0p
m

 
O

pt
im

ist
ic

 C
lo

su
re

O
pt

im
ist

ic
 C

lo
su

re
O

pt
im

ist
ic

 C
lo

su
re

O
pt

im
ist

ic
 C

lo
su

re
O

pt
im

ist
ic

 C
lo

su
re

6:
00

 P
M

Si
gn

 O
ut

 a
nd

 P
ro

gr
am

 
Cl

os
ur

e
Si

gn
 O

ut
 a

nd
 P

ro
gr

am
 

Cl
os

ur
e

Si
gn

 O
ut

 a
nd

 P
ro

gr
am

 
Cl

os
ur

e
Si

gn
 O

ut
 a

nd
 P

ro
gr

am
 

Cl
os

ur
e

Si
gn

 O
ut

 a
nd

 P
ro

gr
am

 
Cl

os
ur

e

Im
po

rt
an

t N
ot

es
:

* 
Pl

ea
se

 n
ot

e 
th

at
 th

e 
af

te
r s

ch
oo

l p
ro

gr
am

 m
us

t s
ta

rt
 im

m
ed

ia
te

ly
 a

t t
he

 sa
m

e 
tim

e 
th

at
 th

e 
re

gu
la

r s
ch

oo
l d

ay
 e

nd
s.

  P
le

as
e 

ch
ec

k 
th

e 
of

fic
ia

l s
ch

oo
l b

el
l s

ch
ed

ul
e 

fo
r 

20
20

-2
1 

fo
r t

he
 e

xa
ct

 e
nd

in
g 

tim
e 

of
 th

e 
re

gu
la

r s
ch

oo
l p

ro
gr

am
.  

O
n 

m
in

im
um

 d
ay

s,
 th

e 
af

te
r s

ch
oo

l p
ro

gr
am

 m
us

t s
ta

rt
 im

m
ed

ia
te

ly
 a

t t
he

 e
nd

 o
f m

in
im

um
 d

ay
.

Pr
og

ra
m

s m
us

t s
ub

m
it 

th
is 

pr
og

ra
m

 sc
he

du
le

, a
lo

ng
 w

ith
 a

 c
op

y 
of

 th
e 

sc
ho

ol
's 

20
20

-2
1 

be
ll 

sc
he

du
le

, t
o 

th
e 

AS
PO

 o
ffi

ce
 fo

r r
ev

ie
w

 a
nd

 a
pp

ro
va

l.

Si
gn

-o
ut

 a
nd

 P
ro

gr
am

 C
lo

su
re

 c
an

no
t o

cc
ur

 e
ar

lie
r t

ha
n 

6p
m

 fo
r e

le
m

en
ta

ry
 a

nd
 m

id
dl

e 
sc

ho
ol

 p
ro

gr
am

s.
  P

ro
gr

am
s m

us
t o

pe
ra

te
 a

t l
ea

st
 3

 h
ou

rs
 p

er
 d

ay
 a

nd
 a

t l
ea

st
 1

5 
ho

ur
s p

er
 w

ee
k.

Pr
og

ra
m

s w
ill

 b
e 

as
ke

d 
to

 re
-s

ub
m

it 
up

da
te

d 
pr

og
ra

m
 sc

he
du

le
s a

t t
he

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f e
ac

h 
se

m
es

te
r.



GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
BELL SCHEDULE  
2020-2021  

 

Free Breakfast served EVERY MORNING in classes 

Regular Day SCHEDULE 
Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 

 

8:30a – 2:50p 

Minimum Day SCHEDULE 
Wednesday 

 

8:30a – 1:20p  

 
8:30 - ​Line Up Bell 
8:35 - ​Class Begins 

 

8:30 - ​Line Up Bell 
8:35 - ​Class Begins 

Morning Recess  Morning Recess    

9:20 –10:00 ​Pre-K Recess   9:20 -10:00​ Pre-K Recess 
9:40 to 9:50​- 1st grade  

                 9:50– 10:05 ​ TK- K   9:50 – 10:05​  TK - K 
10:10 - 10:25g - ​Recess 2nd and 3rd  10:10 - 10:25​ Recess 2nd and 3rd 

10:30 -10:45 -​ Recess 4th & 5th 
 

10:30 - 10:45 ​Recess 4th & 5th 
 

 

LUNCH 
 

LUNCH 

10:45a   -   11:35 ​ Transitional K  10:45 -  11:35​ Transitional K 
10:45a   -   11:35  ​Kinder  10:45 - 11:35 ​Kinder 

11:10   - 11:50   ​1st Grade  11:10 - 11:50 ​1st Grade 
11:20   -   12:00  ​2​nd​ Grade 
11:45   -   12:25   ​3​rd​ Grade 
12:15  -  12:50   ​4th Grade 

            11:20 - 12:00 ​2​nd​ Grade 
11:45 - 12:25 ​3​rd​ Grade 

12:20  -   12:55   ​5th Grade 
            12:15 - 12:50 ​4th Grade 

12:20 - 12:55  ​5th Grade 
Afternoon Recess  No Afternoon Recess 

2:15 – 2:50   ​Pre-K Recess ​(no bell) 
1:50 to 2:05 ​- 1st  

2:50p Dismissal 

 
1:20p Dismissal 

 
 



20-21 EBAYC @ Garfield 
Enrollment Process & Timeline 

 

Timeline After School Enrollment Steps/Process 

April, 2020 Program Enrollment Announcement 

May 4, 2020 Release of Application, Recruitment & Intake 

May 4, 2020 Families notified of program enrollment 

August 3 - 7, 2020 New school year enrollment for remaining slots 

August 10, 2020 First Day of School 

Aug  2020 Program Orientation for parents 

Aug 2020 - May 2021 Waitlist maintained 

 
 
 

Target Population(s) Specific Data to Inform Selection of Program Participants 

Students in need of academic 
support and intervention to 
improve or sustain academic 
performance 

Staff referral/recommendation 

Students in need of additional 
social and emotional learning 
skills development 

Staff referral/recommendation, parent/caregiver feedback 
and student self-selection 

Homeless and Foster Youth COST referrals/recommendations 

English Language Learners 
and/or New Comers 

Academic performance data (i.e. SRI, ELPAC) 

 













































 

 

East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Statement of Qualification 

 

EBAYC is a non-profit youth development organization dedicated to supporting young people to             

be safe, smart, and socially responsible. All of our work is intentionally focused on helping               

young people develop the relationships, knowledge, skills, values, and aspirations they need to             

succeed in life. Our work with young people is long-term commitment. We provide young              

people a neighborhood-based continuum of supports and opportunities from elementary          

school through young adulthood. 

EBAYC served over 3,000 youth each year through our Expanded Learning programs and             

intensive case management services. EBAYC program strategies resulted in higher school           

attendance rate and lower school suspension rate. Over the course of four decades, EBAYC              

consistently demonstrates high standards of program quality and performance as indicated by            

city, county, and school district evaluation. 

Our Mission 

EBAYC builds supportive relationships with young people to empower them to be safe, smart,              

and socially responsible. 

Our Vision 

EBAYC envisions young people growing to be life-long builder of a just and compassionate              

multi-cultural society. 

Our Theory of Change 

If EBAYC Provides intensive support to hard-to-reach young people most impacted by poverty,             

violence, and trauma; Organizes families to increase public investments to improve young’s            

people’s lives; Transform schools into neighborhood based youth and family services centers;            

Then EBAYC would advance its mission. 

 
 





oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell





SAM Search Results
List of records matching your search for :

Search Term : east bay asian youth center*
Record Status: Active

No Search Results

May 18, 2020 12:48 PM https://www.sam.gov Page 1 of 1






